

Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-0018 Version: 2 Name:

Type: Bid Recommendation Status: Approved

File created: 4/6/2022 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 4/25/2023 Final action: 4/25/2023

Title: PROPOSED BID RECOMMENDATION

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to enter into a construction contract with Pacific Construction Services, LLC, primary place of business Chicago, Illinois, for the replacement of existing heating, ventilating and air conditioning systems at the Forest Preserves' General Headquarters building located in River Forest.

Reason: Contract #74000012184 issued under Project #21-80-44 Installation of a very high efficiency heating, ventilating and air conditioning (VHE HVAC) system at the Forest Preserves General Headquarters. The work addresses energy efficiency improvements. The work includes, but is not limited to, removal and replacement of the existing inefficient heating, ventilating and air conditioning systems, and other related work as specified in the plans and specifications. Separate purchases of equipment were approved by the Board of Commissioners on March 14, 2023 (Board Item Nos. 23-0212 and 23-0213) to expedite delivery. More than half the cost of the equipment purchase will be funded by a grant from ComEd's Emerging Technologies pilot program (see related Board Item No. 23-0019).

The Forest Preserves' General Headquarters is its second largest building and one of its highest energy users. This work along with a future construction project to address the buildings leaky windows, will directly benefit the Forest Preserves' ability to meet its sustainability and greenhouse gas reduction goals.

Bid Opening Date: 3/28/2023

Bid Results:

Firm Bid Amount

Verde Energy Efficiency Experts
Pacific Construction Services, LLC
Path Construction Company, Inc.
MG Mechanical Contracting, Inc.
\$2,293,920.00*
\$2,355,882.00
\$2,478,000.00
\$2,739,000.00

5. Robe, Inc. \$2,847,190.00

6. Burling Builders, Inc. \$3,060,000.00

7. AGAE Contractors, Inc. \$3,095,000.00

8. Fabex Technologies \$3,209,327.00

Estimated Fiscal Impact: \$2,355,882.00 (\$300,000.00 of which will be reimbursed by grant, subject to approval of related Board Item No. 23-0019)

Contract Period: Three hundred ninety-five (395) days from notice to proceed.

Account Name/Number: Property Maintenance and Operations 51009.560105, 51010.560105, 51028.560105, 51030.560105, 51031.560105, 51032.560105, 51033.560106 and future Construction & Development accounts

^{*} Verde Energy Efficiency Experts' bid was rejected as it was incomplete.

File #: 23-0018, Version: 2

District: 9

Concurrence(s): The Chief Attorney and Chief Financial Officer have approved this item.

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance provisions via

direct participation.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/25/2023	2	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass
4/25/2023	2	Finance Committee	approve	Pass

PROPOSED BID RECOMMENDATION

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to enter into a construction contract with Pacific Construction Services, LLC, primary place of business Chicago, Illinois, for the replacement of existing heating, ventilating and air conditioning systems at the Forest Preserves' General Headquarters building located in River Forest.

Contract #74000012184 issued under Project #21-80-44 Installation of a very high efficiency heating, Reason: ventilating and air conditioning (VHE HVAC) system at the Forest Preserves General Headquarters. The work addresses energy efficiency improvements. The work includes, but is not limited to, removal and replacement of the existing inefficient heating, ventilating and air conditioning systems, and other related work as specified in the plans and specifications. Separate purchases of equipment were approved by the Board of Commissioners on March 14, 2023 (Board Item Nos. 23-0212 and 23-0213) to expedite delivery. More than half the cost of the equipment purchase will be funded by a grant from ComEd's Emerging Technologies pilot program (see related Board Item No. 23-0019).

The Forest Preserves' General Headquarters is its second largest building and one of its highest energy users. This work along with a future construction project to address the buildings leaky windows, will directly benefit the Forest Preserves' ability to meet its sustainability and greenhouse gas reduction goals.

Bid Opening Date: 3/28/2023

Bid Results:

<u>Firm</u>	Bid Amount
1. Verde Energy Efficiency Experts	\$2,293,920.00*
2. Pacific Construction Services, LLC	\$2,355,882.00
3. Path Construction Company, Inc.	\$2,478,000.00
4. MG Mechanical Contracting, Inc.	\$2,739,000.00
5. Robe, Inc.	\$2,847,190.00
6. Burling Builders, Inc.	\$3,060,000.00
7. AGAE Contractors, Inc.	\$3,095,000.00

File #: 23-0018, Version: 2

8. Fabex Technologies

\$3,209,327.00

* Verde Energy Efficiency Experts' bid was rejected as it was incomplete.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: \$2,355,882.00 (\$300,000.00 of which will be reimbursed by grant, subject to approval of related Board Item No. 23-0019)

Contract Period: Three hundred ninety-five (395) days from notice to proceed.

Account Name/Number: Property Maintenance and Operations 51009.560105, 51010.560105, 51028.560105, 51030.560105, 51031.560105, 51032.560105, 51033.560106 and future Construction & Development accounts

District: 9

Concurrence(s): The Chief Attorney and Chief Financial Officer have approved this item.

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance provisions via direct participation.